

No.

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. and Angela Scott,
individually, also known as Angela G. Cagnasso,
Respondents,

v.

Tonia Haddix,
Petitioner.

On Application to Stay an Order of the
United States Eastern District Court of Missouri

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING THE
FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

PIERCE BAINBRIDGE P.C.
355 S. Grand Avenue, 44th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (213) 262-9333

Attorneys for Petitioner Tonia Haddix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. OPINIONS BELOW	1
II. JURISDICTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background and Procedural History.....	2
IV. REASON FOR GRANTING THE STAY	6
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. Ms. Haddix was denied due process of law guaranteed to her by the Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	7
B. This Motion Complies With 28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	8
C. Ms. Haddix Will Be Irreparably Injured If the Stay Is Denied	9
D. PETA Will Not Be Injured If the Stay Is Granted.....	12
E. Ms. Haddix is likely to succeed on the merits of her appeal. 14	
1. Ms. Haddix should prevail based on the Eighth Circuit’s holding in <i>DiMercurio v. Malcom</i>	14
2. Ms. Haddix is likely to prevail under the Eighth Circuit’s general standard for reviewing denials of continuance requests	16
F. The Public Interest Strongly Favors Granting the Stay	25
G. Each of the Factors Strongly Supports Staying the Trial Court’s Order.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020).....	16,17
<i>Bradford Elec. Light Co. v. Clapper</i> , 286 U.S. 145 (1932).....	16
<i>Comcast of Ill. X v. Multi Vision Elecs., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Conrod v. Davis</i> , 67 F.3d 303, 1995 WL 564558 (8th Cir. Sept. 25, 1995).....	23
<i>DiMercurio v. Malcom</i> , 716 F.3d 1138 (8th Cir. 2013).....	20,21
<i>Grunewald v. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 331 F.2d 983 (8th Cir. 1964).....	22
<i>Hinz v. Neuroscience, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183, 190 (2010).....	10
<i>Kansas ex rel. Beck v. Occidental Life Ins.</i> , 95 F.2d 935, 937 (10th Cir. 1938), <i>cert. denied</i> , 305 U.S. 603 (1938).....	13
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , 1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Rydder v. Rydder</i> , 49 F.3d 369 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22

<i>U.S. v. Haine</i> , 920 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>U.S. v. Keiser</i> , 578 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2009).....	29,
<i>U.S. v. Vesey</i> , 330 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Joos</i> , 638 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2011).....	27, 30
<i>Vasquez v. Colores</i> , 648 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(c)(1).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	7
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)	12
